#### **ORDINANCE NO. 35 - 2007**

# AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF ELIZABETHTOWN, KENTUCKY AMENDING SECTION 2(A) & (B) OF ORDINANCE NO. 33-2003 RELATING TO WATER RATES

BE IT ORDAINED by the Elizabethtown City Council that Ordinance No. 33-2003, Section 2(A) & (B) be amended as follows:

## **Section 2. MONTHLY WATER AND SEWER RATES**

That the rates and charges to residents and users of the existing municipal waterworks and sewer system of the City of Elizabethtown are hereby fixed and established on a monthly basis as follows:

## A. MONTHLY WATER RATES

Number of Gallons of Water per Month	Monthly Charges
First 2,000 gallons	\$ <del>7.78</del> <u>8.00</u> minimum bill
Next 2,001 to 5,000 gallons	\$ <del>2.67</del> <u>2.94</u> /1000 gallons
Next 5,001 to 10,000 gallons	\$2.50 2.75/1000 gallons
Next 10,001 to 15, 000 gallons	\$2.33 2.56/1000 gallons
Over 15,000 gallons	\$2.15 2.36/1000 gallons

#### B. MINIMUM WATER BILL

The minimum water bill shall be \$7.78 8.00 per month, and each water customer shall be entitled to 2,000 gallons, or less of water in each month for such minimum water charge.

Section A and B above shall be effective for all bills rendered after <del>December 1, 2003</del> November 1, 2007.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the Mayor of the City of Elizabethtown and/or his designate be and he is authorized and directed to take all steps necessary to perfect this ordinance.

READ THE FIRST TIME, this 15<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2007.

READ, ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 5<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2007.

ATTESTED TO:	DAVID WILLMOTH, JR., MAYOR
MARY CHAUDOIN, CITY CLERK	